

No. 19-cv-1701-BC

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT**

JANUARY 2020

**ENTERPRISE PERMANENTE
ENTERPRISE PERMANENTE INSURANCE PLAN
and BORG LIFE ASSURANCE CO.,**

Defendant-Appellees,

v.

JEAN LUC PICARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Team 3
Counsel for Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTvi

ISSUES PRESENTEDvi

STATEMENT OF THE CASEvi

 A. Statement of Factsvi

 B. Procedural History x

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT x

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THE POLICY’S ARBITRATION CLAUSE IS UNENFORCEABLE 1

 A. Dr. Crusher was a Nonsignatory to the Plan and is not Bound by the
 Arbitration Clause in Section 8.2 1

 B. Under ERISA, Individuals were Intended to have “Ready Access to the
 Federal Courts” 8

 II. THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S CONCLUSION THAT DR. CRUSHER WAS
 ENGAGED IN THE COMMISSION OF A CRIME WAS UNREASONABLE..... 15

 A. The District Court Failed to Properly Apply the Arbitrary and Capricious
 Standard of Review 15

 B. Dr. Crusher’s Texting and Driving Should Not Be Considered A Crime for
 Purposes of the Plan 21

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

**Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.*,¹
415 U.S. 36 (1974)9, 10, 11, 14

Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,
570 U.S. 228 (2013) 14

**Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.*,
450 U.S. 728 (1981)9, 10, 14

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989) 15

**Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn*,
554 U.S. 105 (2008) 15, 16

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983) 3

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010) 14

United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960) 9

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

Abraham Zion Corp. v. Lebow,
761 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1985)2, 7

**Amaro v. Cont’l Can Co.*,
724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984)*passim*

**Comer v. Micor Inc.*,
436 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2006) 1, 2, 3, 7

Daisy Mfg. Co. v. NCR Corp.,
29 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 1994) 4

Doroshov v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
574 F.3d 230 (3d Cir. 2009) 15, 17, 18

¹ Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(2), authorities upon which Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber & Resin Intermediates</i> , 269 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2001) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Fleetwood Enters., Inc. v. Gaskamp</i> , 280 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 2002) | 3 |
| <i>Fujikawa v. Gushiken</i> , 823 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000) | 2 |
| <i>Letizia v. Prudential Bache Securities, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1185 (9th Cir. 1986) | 1 |
| <i>Miller v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 37168 (8th Cir. 2019) | 18 |
| <i>Motorsport Eng'g, Inc. v. Maserati SPA</i> , 316 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2002) | 2, 7 |
| <i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014) | 1 |
| <i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998) | 21 |
| <i>Thomson-CSF, S.A. v. Am. Arbitration Ass'n</i> , 64 F.3d 773 (2d Cir. 1995) | 1 |
| <i>Wash. Mut. Fin. Group, LLC v. Bailey</i> , 364 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2004) | 1 |
